Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150Time Allowed : 2½ Hours] [Maximum Marks : 150
Number of Pages in this Booklet : 24242424 Number of Questions in this Booklet : 75757575
Signature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of InvigilatorSignature and Name of Invigilator
1. (Signature) .........................................
     (Name) ................................................
2. (Signature) .........................................
     (Name) ................................................
Seat No.

is within the purview of Consumer
Protection Act ?
(A) Matters subjudice before civil
courts
(B) Breaches of contract
(C) Banking services
(D) Matters relating to Stamp and
Registration Acts
29. The provisions relating to
Partnership before the Indian
Partnership Act, 1932 were in :
(A) Sole of Goods Act, 1930
(B) English Partnership Act, 1890
(C) Indian Contract Act, 1872
(D) Transfer of Property Act, 1908
11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.11 [P.T.O.
JAN - 60318/III—DJAN - 60318/III—DJAN - 60318/III—DJAN - 60318/III—D
30. A contract of sole under Section 4
of the sole of Goods Act, 1930
comprises of :

essential feature of the Constitution
of India ?
(A) Distribution of legislative
powers between Union and
State Government
(B) Incorporation of policies which are
fundamental in the Governance
of the country
(C) Specific Articles for defining
various powers, privileges and
immunities of each House of the
Parliament and its committees
(D) Specific Article for giving
binding effect to the law
declared by the Supreme Court
13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.13 [P.T.O.
JAN - 60318/III—DJAN - 60318/III—DJAN - 60318/III—DJAN - 60318/III—D
37. In the case of inconsistency between
laws made by Parliament and laws
made by state legislatures, which

(B) 1, 2, 3
(C) 1, 3, 2
(D) 2, 1, 3
42. The proclamation of emergency may
be declared if the President of India
is satisfied that a grave emergency
exists whereby the security of India
or of any part of the territory there
of threatened by :
(A) War or external aggression
(B) War or armed rebellion
(C) War or external aggression or
armed rebellion
(D) External aggression or armed
rebellion
15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.15 [P.T.O.
JAN - 60318/III—DJAN - 60318/III—DJAN - 60318/III—DJAN - 60318/III—D
43. Which of the following statements
is correct ?
(A) Chief Election Commissioner

(B) Purely Judicial
(C) Purely Legislative
(D) Quasi-Judicial
49. In which of the following conditions
the Writ of Prohibition may be
issued ?
(A) Where there is absence or abuse
of jurisdiction
(B) Where there is violation of
principles of Natural Justice
and fraud
(C) Where there is any kind of
contravention of the law of the
land
(D) Both (B) and (C)
17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.17 [P.T.O.
JAN - 60318/III—DJAN - 60318/III—DJAN - 60318/III—DJAN - 60318/III—D
50. The Administrative Reforms Commission
after carefully evaluating the pros
and cons advocated the adoption of

an offence
(b) Planning to (2) Abetment
commit a theft
(c) An unlawful (3) No offence
act without in itself
criminal intention
(d) Liability for act (4) Strict
of another criminal
liability
Codes :Codes :Codes :Codes :
(a) (b) (c) (d)
(A) 2 1 4 3
(B) 2 3 4 1
(C) 3 4 1 2
(D) 4 3 2 1
19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.19 [P.T.O.
JAN - 60318/III—DJAN - 60318/III—DJAN - 60318/III—DJAN - 60318/III—D
60. According to Section 107, a person
abets the doing of a thing when
he :

Environment and Development
(C) United Nations Conference on
the Human Environment
(D) None of the above
67. The CPCB (Central Pollution
Control Board) is constituted under :
(A) S. 3(1) of the Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986
(B) S. 3(1) of the Water (Prevention
and Control of Pollution) Act,
1974
(C) S. 4(3) of the Environment
(Protection) Act, 1986
(D) S. 7(1) of the Air (Prevention
and Control of Pollution) Act
21 [P.T.O.21 [P.T.O.21 [P.T.O.21 [P.T.O.
JAN - 60318/III—DJAN - 60318/III—DJAN - 60318/III—DJAN - 60318/III—D
68. In the light of definition of
‘‘Environment pollutant’’ under the
Environment (Protection) Act, 1986,

(C) 2009
(D) 2001
74. When did the World Trade
Organization come into force ?
(A) 1992
(B) 1995
(C) 1998
(D) 2000
75. Which of the following organs of the
United Nations has lost its relevance
in the contemporary times ?
(A) Economic and Social Council
(B) Secretariat
(C) Trusteeship Council
(D) General Assembly
23 [P.T.O.23 [P.T.O.23 [P.T.O.23 [P.T.O.
JAN - 60318/III—DJAN - 60318/III—DJAN - 60318/III—DJAN - 60318/III—D
ROUGH WORKROUGH WORKROUGH WORKROUGH WORK
24242424
JAN - 60318/III—DJAN - 60318/III—DJAN - 60318/III—DJAN - 60318/III—D